

No. 24-387

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MALIKAH ASANTE-CHIOKE,  
*Petitioner*,  
v.

NICHOLAS DOWDLE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the  
Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL Attorney General LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1885 N. Third St. Baton Rouge, LA 70802 (225) 506-3746 AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov	J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA Solicitor General <i>Counsel of Record</i> AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON Sp. Ass't Solicitor General
--	--

December 17, 2024

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	15
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT MEET THE COURT'S CERTIORARI CRITERIA. ....	15
A. The Alleged Circuit Split Is Illusory.....	15
B. The Issue Presented Is Not Exceptionally Important. ....	20
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	22
III. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abbott v. Perez,</i> 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	10, 25, 26
<i>Alvarez v. Smith,</i> 558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....	27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton,</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	i, 1, 4, 6, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	6, 7, 23, 24, 25
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc,</i> 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	13, 16, 19
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier,</i> 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	7
<i>Carroll v. Carman,</i> 574 U.S. 13 (2014) (per curiam).....	5
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.,</i> 450 U.S. 79 (1981) .....	26
<i>Carswell v. Camp,</i> 144 S. Ct. 73 (2023) .....	3, 26
<i>Carswell v. Camp,</i> 54 F.4th 307 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	3, 8, 13, 14, 15, 25, 26

<i>City and County of San Francisco</i> <i>v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015) .....	1, 5
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Trump</i> , 959 F.3d 126 (4th Cir. 2020) (en banc) .....	18, 19
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 695 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Ford v. Moore</i> , 237 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Gaines v. Davis</i> , 928 F.2d 705 (5th Cir. 1991) (per curiam).....	9
<i>Garraway v. Ciuffo</i> , 113 F.4th 1210 (9th Cir. 2024).....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	5
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	i, 1, 5, 23
<i>Howe v. City of Enterprise</i> , 861 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	9
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 820 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	16, 17, 19

<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 118 S. Ct. 881 (1998) .....	26
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	2, 8, 20, 26
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Lewis v. City of Ft. Collins</i> , 903 F.2d 752 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	9
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. La. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 62 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Lion Boulos v. Wilson</i> , 834 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	14, 21, 25
<i>Lowe v. Town of Fairland</i> , 143 F.3d 1378 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	8
<i>Lugo v. Alvarado</i> , 819 F.2d 5 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	17, 18
<i>Mattox v. City of Forest Park</i> , 183 F.3d 515 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Maxey by Maxey v. Fulton</i> , 890 F.2d 279 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	9, 21
<i>McDonald v. Flake</i> , 814 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	22

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 52 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	i, 1, 4, 6, 7, 8, 25
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009).....	24
<i>Musso v. Hourigan</i> , 836 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1988).....	8
<i>Myers v. City of Centerville</i> , 41 F.4th 746 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3, 8, 20
<i>Nyambal v. Int'l Monetary Fund</i> , 772 F.3d 277 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Oliver v. Roquet</i> , 858 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Payne v. Britten</i> , 749 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	8
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	23
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014) .....	5, 7, 23, 24
<i>Process &amp; Indus. Developments Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 962 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	10

<i>Ramirez v. Guadarrama</i> , 3 F.4th 129 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) .....	10
<i>Rubin v. The Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Commission</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....	14, 15
<i>Thornton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Tippitt v. Iversen</i> , No. 6:23-CV-00515-JDK, 2024 WL 3153351 (E.D. Tex. June 24, 2024).....	21
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 485 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2007).....	2, 7, 18, 20
<i>Wicks v. Miss. State Emp. Servs.</i> , 41 F.3d 991 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	9, 24
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	23
<i>Wright v. Montgomery County</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000).....	8

<i>Wuterich v. Murtha,</i>	
562 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1253 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	13, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....	26
28 U.S.C. § 1609 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	11, 18

**Other Authorities**

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1.....	14
